
 

 

West and North Planning 
and Highways Committee 
 
 
 

Tuesday 19 June 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Talib Hussain, Garry Weatherall, Joyce Wright, 
Trevor Bagshaw, Bob McCann, Katie Condliffe and Richard Crowther 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The areas covered by the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways 
Committee, include Arbourthorne, Beauchief, Birley, Dore, Ecclesall, Gleadless, 
Graves Park, Greenhill, Nether Edge and Totley.  
  
The Committee is responsible for planning applications, Tree Preservation Orders, 
enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road safety and traffic management 
issues. It is also responsible for determination of City Centre planning, development 
of transport matters and strategic development projects affecting the City as a whole. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

WEST AND NORTH PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
19 JUNE 2012 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence from Members of the Committee 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 May 2012 

 
6. Site Visit 
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with planning 

applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
8. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
You will have a personal interest in a matter if it relates to an interest that you have 
already registered on the Register of Interests; relates to an interest that should be 
registered but you have not yet done so; or affects your well-being or financial 
position or that of members of your family or your close associates, to a greater 
extent than it would affect the majority of people in the ward affected by the decision. 
 
The definition of family is very wide and includes a partner, step-relations, and in-
laws.  A “close associate” is someone whom a reasonable member of the public 
mig
[...]
ter of interests. 

 
Exemptions:  You will not have a prejudicial interest if the matter relates to: 
 
i. the Council’s housing functions – if you hold a lease or tenancy with the Council, 

provided that the matter under consideration is not your own lease or tenancy; 
ii. school meals, transport or travel expenses – if you are the parent or guardian of 

a child of school age, provided that the matter under consideration is not the 
school the child attends; 

iii. statutory sick pay; 
iv. Members’ allowances; 
v. ceremonial honours for Members; or  
vi. setting the Council Tax. 
 
If you have a prejudicial interest, you must: 
 
(a) Declare the existence and nature of the interest (in relation to the relevant 

agenda item) as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
(b) Leave the room unless members of the public are allowed to make 

representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter.   If that is 
the case, you can also attend to make representations, give evidence or answer 
questions about the matter. 

 



 

 

(c) Once you have finished making representations, answering questions etc., you 
must leave the room.  You cannot stay in the room whilst the matter is being 
discussed neither can you remain in the public gallery to observe the vote on the 
matter.  In addition, you must not seek to improperly influence a decision about 
the matter. 

 

FURTHER INFORMATION 

 
If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before 
the meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the 
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take. 
 
Advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
WEST AND NORTH  

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held Tuesday 29th May 2012 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, Richard 

Crowther, Talib Hussain, Bob McCann, Garry Weatherall and Joyce 
Wright  

  
"""""""". 

 
1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
  
1.1 The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting and the basic 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements were outlined.  
  
2. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

public and press. 
  
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
  
3.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Katie Condliffe and 

Councillor Roger Davison attended the meeting as the duly appointed 
substitute.  

  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
4.1 Councillor Garry Weatherall declared an interest as a Member of the 

Ecclesfield Parish Council, in relation to those applications that the Parish 
Council had considered, but indicated that he would participate in their 
determination if they were to be considered by this Committee as he had not 
pre-determined his views on applications during the meetings of the Parish 
Council. 

  
5.0 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
  
5.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Garry Weatherall be appointed Deputy Chair of 

the Committee for the 2012/13 Municipal Year. 
  
6. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
  
6.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 8th May and 16th May 

2012 were approved as correct records.  
  
7. SITE VISIT 
  
7.1 RESOLVED: That a site visit be arranged for the morning of Tuesday 19th 

June 2012 at 10.00 am in connection with any planning applications 
requiring a site visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



West and North Planning and Highways Committee 29.05.2012 
 
 

2

  
8. APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  
8.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to 

develop land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
Regulations made thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country 
Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted 
or refused as stated in the report submitted to this Committee for this date in 
respect of Case Nos. 12/00898/OUT (12 Penistone Road), 12/00803/FUL 
(246 Main Road) and 12/00674/FUL (New Hall Farm) and other applications 
considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, and the requisite 
notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not constitute 
approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for any 
other purpose; and  

  
 (b) in connection with the decision to grant an application for planning 

permission for the use of land as a tyre fitting, storage and car wash site, 
siting of two portable cabins and erection of a steel constructed building for 
the storage of tyres on the car park at the site of 490 Barnsley Road (Case 
No. 12/00134/FUL), amendments be made to (i) Condition 4 to require the 
collection and removal of silt on site, in connection with the measures to 
prevent surface water spilling onto the public highway and (ii) Condition 6 to 
ensure the appearance of the temporary buildings is maintained whilst on 
site. 

  
9. RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
  
9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 

Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary 
of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

  
 

Page 2



Application No. Location Page No. 

 

12/01138/FUL Harpams of High Green 
39 Wortley Road 
High Green 
Sheffield  
S35 4LQ 
 

5 

 

12/00695/FUL (Formerly 
PP-01744463) 

Land Between 522 and Wood Hill Grange 
Care Home 
526 Grimesthorpe Road 
Sheffield 
 

17 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



    SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
    PLACE 
 
 
  

REPORT TO WEST AND NORTH PLANNING AND 
HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 19/06/2012 

 
REPORT OF  

 
DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 
ITEM 

 

      

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 

 
SUMMARY 
 

      

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
SEE RECOMMENDATIONS HEREIN 
 
THE BACKGROUND PAPERS ARE IN THE FILES IN RESPECT OF THE PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS NUMBERED. 
 
 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
N/A  

 
PARAGRAPHS 

 
CLEARED BY 

 

      

 

      

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

 

      

 
CONTACT POINT FOR 
ACCESS 

 
Kate Mansell 

 
TEL 
NO: 

 
0114 2736141�
 

 
AREA(S) AFFECTED 

 

      

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CATEGORY OF 

REPORT 

OPEN 
 
 
 

7 

Page 5



 2

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 3

 
Application No. Location Page No. 

 

 
12/01138/FUL  Harpams Of High Green 

39 Wortley Road 
High Green 
Sheffield 
S35 4LQ 
 

 
5 

 
12/00695/FUL (Formerly PP-
01744463) 

Land Between 522 And Wood Hill Grange Care 
Home 526 
Grimesthorpe Road 
Sheffield 
 
 

 
17 

 

Page 7



 4Page 8



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 
Report Of The Head Of Planning 
To The NORTH & WEST Planning And Highways Committee 
Date Of Meeting: 19/06/2012 
 
LIST OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION OR INFORMATION 
 
*NOTE* Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 

 
Case Number 

 
12/01138/FUL  
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Conversion of shop (Class A1) to a two bedroomed 
ground floor flat, demolition of front and side 
extensions and erection of new front elevation and 
boundary wall (as amended  plans dated 7 June 2012) 
 

Location Harpams Of High Green 
39 Wortley Road 
High Green 
Sheffield 
S35 4LQ 
 

Date Received 10/04/2012 
 

Team NORTH & WEST 
 

Applicant/Agent Mr P Harpham 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

Subject to: 
 
1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
 
 In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
2 The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
 

Plan Nos. 01G and 02G dated 7 June 2012 

Page 9



 6 

 
unless otherwise authorised in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 In order to define the permission. 
 
3 Details of all proposed external materials and finishes, including samples 

when requested by the Local Planning Authority, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before that part of the 
development is commenced. Thereafter, the development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
 In order to ensure an appropriate quality of development. 
 
4 The apartment shall not be occupied unless details of shared private 

amenity space have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, and implemented, within the rear garden area of No. 39 
Wortley Road.  Such provision shall take account of approvals for 
apartments in the other two storeys of No. 39 Wortley Road and the 
approved amenity space shall thereafter be retained. 

 
 In the interests of the amenities of the future occupiers of the building. 
 
5 The apartment shall not be used unless the car parking accommodation as 

shown on the approved plans has been provided in accordance with those 
plans and thereafter such car parking accommodation shall be retained for 
the sole purpose intended. 

 
 To ensure satisfactory parking provision in the interests of traffic safety and 

the amenities of the locality. 
 
Attention is drawn to the following justifications: 
 
1. The decision to grant permission and impose any conditions has been taken 

having regard to the relevant policies and proposals from the Sheffield 
Development Framework and the Unitary Development Plan set out below: 

 
H5 - Flats, Bed-sitters and Shared Housing 
H10 - Development in Housing Areas 
H14 - Conditions on Development in Housing Areas 
BE15 - Areas and Buildings of Special Architectural and Historic Interest 
BE17 - Design & Materials in Areas of Special Character or Historic Interest 
BE18 - Development in Areas of Special Character 

 
The proposal for a change of use of a ground floor shop to a two bedroom 
apartment will result in an extra residential unit, within a building that 
currently has residential use on two floors and benefits from approval for 
conversion of that unit to two and four apartments, the latter not now 
capable of being implemented in the form that was approved.  Thus this 
proposal could potentially result in up to five apartments being 
accommodated in the building, subject to the submission of an acceptable 

Page 10



 7 

amended four apartment scheme.  The change of use is acceptable in 
principle as the site is within a Housing Policy Area and the design of the 
apartment is such that the amenities of occupiers of the apartment and 
surrounding housing are not adversely affected.  Adequate amenity space 
will be provided for up to five apartments. 

 
Improvements to the front of Millcorn House will result from the demolition of 
a projecting shop front and the reinstatement of the front elevation of the 
building with materials and windows that complement the existing frontage.  
The proposal thus accords with Policies H5, H10, H14, BE15, BE17 and 
BE18 of the Unitary Development 

 
This explanation is only intended as a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission.  For further detail on the decision please see the 
application report at www.sheffield.gov.uk/planningonline or by calling the 
planning officer, contact details are at the top of this notice. 

 
Attention is drawn to the following directiv
[...]
es two previous approvals for 

apartment development on the site (reference numbers 09/03684/FUL and 
10/01249/FUL), and a residential unit already exists on the site. Such units 
must be taken into account if this approval for an extra apartment is 
implemented, particularly in respect to private amenity space.  The applicant 
should also be aware that application reference no 09/03684/FUL cannot be 
implemented as per the approved plans as the parking provision has been 
changed by development approved by application reference no 
10/01002/FUL.  Thus an amended application would need to be submitted 
to amend the approved plans for the four apartment scheme on the site. 

 
Site Location 

 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 10018816 
 

Page 12



 9 

 
 

 
 

Page 13



 10

 
 
INTRODUCTION  
 
This application is a further application for residential development within 39 
Wortley Road to be considered by this Committee.  There have been a number of 
previous applications relating to this site, which are listed below. 
 
LOCATION AND PROPOSAL 
 
The site consists of a three storey detached stone-clad building fronting Wortley 
Road, which is known as Millcorn House.  It has a three storey extension in stone 
and render to its eastern elevation.  As land rises to the south, the building is two 
storeys to the rear.  Several uses are accommodated within the building.  On the 
ground floor is a small convenience store with ancillary office space.  The upper 
two floors contain more offices and residential accommodation.  On the rear of the 
building is a conservatory and large bay window, which are positioned either side 
of the entrance to the residential area.  The rear garden is large extending to 
approximately 15 metres in depth and relatively level, but set approximately 0.5 
metre below the back of the building.  In the rear section of the garden is a large 
stone clad garage with a pitched roof. Around the garden is a boundar
[...]
d. 
 

Page 19



 16

Improvements to the front of Millcorn House will result from the demolition of a 
projecting shop front and the reinstatement of the front elevation of the building 
with materials and windows that complement the existing frontage.  The proposal 
thus accords with Policies BE5, H10, H14, BE15, BE17 and BE18 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 
 
It is therefore concluded that the proposed development accords with up-to-date 
planning policy and it is therefore recommended that the application be approved 
subject to conditions.  

Page 20



 17

 

 
Case Number 

 
12/00695/FUL (Formerly PP-01744463) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of 2 residential care homes with associated 
landscaping works, access, car parking 
accommodation and storage facilities (as amended 
plans received 22nd and 31st May 2012) 
 

Location Land Between 522 And Wood Hill Grange Care Home 
526 
Grimesthorpe Road 
Sheffield 
 
 

Date Received 13/03/2012 
 

Team NORTH & WEST 
 

Applicant/Agent Michael Edgar 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

Subject to: 
 
1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
 
 In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
2 The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents;  
 

370-007-1000 Rev C, 370-007-1001 Rev C, 370-007-1001 Rev B, 370-007-
1003 Rev B 370-007-1004 Rev B, 370-007-1005 Rev B, 370-007-1006 Rev 
B, 370-007-1007 Rev B, 370-007-1008 Rev B, 370-007-1012, 370-007-1013 
Rev B, 370-007-1014 Rev A and WRD29 and WRD30 received 14th March 
2012  

 
370-005-1002 Rev G, 370-005-1004 Rev F, 370-005-1003 Rev G, 370-005-
1005 Rev H, 370-005-1006 Rev F, 370-005-1007 Rev F, 370-005-1008 Rev 
F, 370-005-1014 Rev F, 370-005-1009 Rev G, 370-005-1012 Rev F, 370-
005-1013 Rev G received 14th March  

 
WHH133, WHH130, WHH132 received 25th May 2012
[...]
n accordance 
with Sheffield Development Framework Core Strategy Policy CS64. 

 
Attention is drawn to the following justifications: 
 
1. The decision to grant permission and impose any conditions has been taken 

having regard to the relevant policies and proposals from the Sheffield 
Development Framework and the Unitary Development Plan set out below: 

 
BE5 - Building Design and Siting 
BE6 - Landscape Design 
H7 - Mobility Housing 
H8 - Housing for People in Need of Care 
H10 - Development in Housing Areas 
H14 - Conditions on Development in Housing Areas 
GE13 - Areas of Natural History Interest and Local Nature Sites 
CS25 - Priorities for Releasing Land for New Housing 
CS26 - Efficient Use of Housing Land and Accessibility  
CS74 - Design Principles 
CS64 - Climate Change, Resources and Sustainable Design of 
Developments  
CS65 - Renewable Energy and Carbon Reduction  

 
Guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
The proposed development of two care homes for the elderly on land which 
already benefits from extant planning permission for residential development is 
considered to represent development of a sufficiently residential character to 
ensure that it is appropriate to the Housing Area and will not cause disturbance to 
people living there.  It is also considered acceptable with regard to its scale, design 
and appearance, taking into account the adjoining and existing Wood Hill Grange 
development. In all other respects, it is considered that the development complies 
with the relevant policies and proposals in the development plan, and would not 
give rise to any unacceptable consequences to the environment, community or 
other public interests of acknowledged importance. 
 
This explanation is only intended as a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission.  For further detail on the decision please see the application 
report at www.sheffield.gov.uk/planningonline or by calling the Planning Help Line 
at (0114) 27
[...]
 NORTH  
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS  
COMMITTEE 
19 JUNE 2012    

 
1.0   RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS   

 

This report provides a schedule of all newly submitted planning appeals and 
decisions received, together with a brief summary of the Secretary of State’s 
reasons for the decisions. 
 
2.0  NEW APPEALS RECEIVED 
 

Appeals have been submitted to the Secretary of State against the decision of 
the City Council to refuse, under delegated powers, planning permission for: 
 

a)   the erection of detached living accommodation in the back garden for use 
as a granny flat at 166 Oldfield Road (Case No 12/00080/FUL); and; 
 
b)   the erection of a detached double garage to the front of a dwellinghouse 
at 12 Burnt Stones Close (Case No 12/00593/FUL). 
 

 
3.0   APPEALS DECISIONS - DISMISSED 
 

i) An appeal has been dismissed by the Secretary of State against the 
decision of the City Council, at its meeting held on 6th December 2011, to 
refuse planning permission for the erection of a dwellinghouse and garage 
within the curtilage of 17 Moorland Place (Case No 11/03126/FUL). 
 

Officer Comment:- 
 
The Inspector considered that the main issues were the effect of the proposal 
on the character and appearance of the streetscene in Uppergate Road and 
the surrounding area, and on the living conditions of the occupiers of the host 
dwelling and neighbouring dwellings with regards to privacy and outlook. 
 
The appeal site is part of the rear garden of No. 17 and has a frontage onto 
Uppergate Road. It would occupy a substantial proportion of the garden area 
and would appear cramped in relation to other properties in the area, 
detracting from the open character and appearance of this part of Uppergate 
Road. 
 
The proposed dwelling would be close to the street frontage and be set 
forward of and be significantly higher than the neighbouring dwellings and 
would relate awkwardly to its surroundings and be dominant and an 
incongruous element i
[...]
 sign would be close to the vehicular access and was considered 
to be in scale and in keeping with the store and its commercial setting and 
would not be unduly intrusive or out of character. 
 
The totem sign is also close to the access and is a relatively large sign, seen 
in context with the streetscene and also, the listed (Grade II) Wicker Arches. 
The sign would relate essentially to the new store and would be in scale with it 
without adding to visual clutter. The sign was not felt to be intrusive or out of 
character. 
 
Accordingly, the Inspector allowed the appeal. 
 

 
 
4.0       RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 That the report be noted 

 
 
 
David Caulfield 
Head of Planning     19 June 2012   

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	Planning Applications

	8 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

West and North Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 June 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Garry Weatherall (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, Janet Bragg, 

Katie Condliffe, Talib Hussain, Bob McCann, Ian Saunders and 
Joyce Wright 

 
   

 
1.  
 

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

1.1 The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting and the basic 
housekeeping and fire safety arrangements were outlined.  

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
public and press. 

 
3.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

3.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Peter Rippon and 
Councillor Ian Saunders attended the meeting as the duly appointed 
substitute. An apology for absence was received from Councillor Roy Munn 
but no substitute was appointed.  

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 Councillor Garry Weatherall declared an interest as a Member of the 
Ecclesfield Parish Council, in relation to those applications that the Parish 
Council had considered, but indicated that he would participate in their 
determination if they were to be considered by this Committee as he had not 
pre-determined his views on applications during the meetings of the Parish 
Council. 

 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29th May were 
approved as correct record.  

 
6.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That a site visit be arranged for the morning of Tuesday 10th 
July 2012 at 10.00 am in connection with any planning applications requiring 
a site visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to 
develop land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 



Meeting of the West and North Planning and Highways Committee 19.06.2012 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Regulations made thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country 
Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted 
or refused as stated in the report submitted to this Committee for this date in 
respect of other applications considered be amended as in the minutes of 
this meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission 
or consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this 
Committee or the Council for any other purpose;   

  
 (b) following consideration of an additional representation, as outlined in a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for planning 
permission for conversion of shop (Class A1) to a two bedroomed ground 
floor flat, demolition of front and side extensions and erection of new front 
elevation and boundary wall (as per amended plans dated 7 June 2012) at 
Harphams of High Green, 39 Wortley Road, High Green (Case No. 
12/01138/FUL) be granted, conditionally; and 

  
 (c) subject to an amendment to condition 2 (List of Approved Documents), as 

outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an amendment 
to condition 21 that the development shall be constructed to BREEAM Code 
Level 3 and the inclusion of an additional condition relating to wheel 
washing, an application for planning permission for the erection of 2 
residential care homes with associated landscaping works, access, car 
parking accommodation and storage facilities (as per amended plans 
received 22nd and 31st May 2012) at land between 522 And Wood Hill grange 
Care Home, 526 Grimesthorpe Road be granted, conditionally. 

 
8.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary 
of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 


